It is used for generating and creating contour maps, cross section profiles, longitudinal 

section profiles etc. which required to be submitted along with the investigation reports.  

Hence, the latest version of this software is required along with the recent updates. The 

estimate for an amount of Rs. 17,50,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) is 

prepared for the purchase of Arc GIS and Civil 3D software. 

6.3 Training of Smart Station 

This work was proposed for conducting training to the Engineers of Irrigation Department 

about Smart station instrument in the Coastal Engineering Division and its relevance in the

[...]

conduct ground profile study of Idukki reservoir near Cheruthoni boat landing area in Idukki 

district so as to fix the exact location of the proposed floating pump house. Hence the 

Bathymetric study of Cheruthoni reservoir has been conducted as a deposit work. The 

estimated cost for the study is Rs.1,15,000/-(Rupees One Lakh Fifteen Thousand only). After 

obtaining necessary permissions from KSEBL(vide Lr no.RD2/DB-23/2022-23/1075 

Dated.19/01/2023 of the Executive Engineer, Research and Damsafety Division No.II, 

Vazhathoppe, Idukki) and Forest & Wildlife officials(vide Lr no.KFDHQ-

[...]

out in various sites as per request of clients as well as a part of structural adequacy 

investigations of irrigation structures. 

Two Hundred and Seventy two test reports were generated from this division during the 

Financial year 2023-24 generating a revenue of Rs. 16,97,947/- ( Rupees Sixteen lakhs  

Ninety Seven  Thousand Nine  Hundred and Forty Seven only ) including virtual revenue of 

Rs. 79,602/-  . 

3.Non destructive tests 

Non-destructive testing (NDT) methods are quality assurance management techniques to 

provide an estimate of the relative strength and overall quality of concrete of an existing

[...]

Soil samples were tested from various projects of Irrigation department, other departments 

and private agencies. During the year 2023-24, a total of 276 samples were tested across 19 

different works. The total revenue, including virtual revenue from departmental execution 

work and actual revenue received, amounts to ₹7,62,608/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Sixty-Two 

Thousand Six Hundred and Eight Only). The actual revenue collected by this division for the 

2023-24 financial year is ₹2,84,875/-. The details of the works are appended. 

Fig - Snaps of soil testing 

C.2 INFRASTRUCTURE 

The important equipment’s and software available in the laboratory are